## KEYBOARD TRADER® LIMITED HARDWARE WARRANTY

This Limited Hardware Warranty is made as of the date of shipment or pickup of the Keyboard Trader® keyboard ("Keyboard") and other equipment, if any, supplied by Bionic Trader Systems, LLC, to the owner of the hardware ("Customer"). The Keyboard and other equipment, if any, are collectively referred to herein as the "Hardware." This Limited Hardware Warranty is by and between Bionic Trader Systems, LLC, its subsidiaries and affiliates, with offices at 216 South Jefferson, #LL2, Chicago, IL 60661 (collectively, "Bionic"), and the Customer.

Bionic warrants that the Keyboard that the Customer has purchased from Bionic is free from defects in materials or workmanship under normal use for 12 months from the date of shipment or pickup ("Limited Hardware Warranty Period"). If a repair to the Keyboard is required within the Limited Hardware Warranty Period, the Customer is entitled to warranty service according to the terms and conditions of this Limited Hardware Warranty. This Limited Hardware Warranty is applicable in the United States only.

Bionic does not warrant any Hardware other than the Keyboard; specifically, Bionic does not warrant keys, blank spacers, key pullers, or any other Hardware, even if the other Hardware is shipped with the Keyboard or as part of the same package.

During the Limited Hardware Warranty Period, Bionic will repair or replace any defective Keyboard, or give a refund of the Customer's purchase price instead of repairing or replacing the Keyboard. The choice to repair or replace the keyboard or refund the Customer's purchase price is at Bionic's sole discretion. This is the Customer's exclusive remedy for defective Hardware. Replacement parts may be new or refurbished equipment. Replacement parts are warranted to be free from defects in material or workmanship for 30 days or for the remainder of the Limited Hardware Warranty Period of the Hardware in which they are installed, whichever is longer. This Limited Hardware Warranty does not apply to any Keyboard that has been damaged or rendered defective as a result of accident, misuse, improper installation, abuse, or other external causes.

If the Customer's Keyboard fails during the Limited Hardware Warranty Period, the Customer shall find instructions for receiving warranty service under the terms on this Limited Hardware Warranty at the keyboardtrader.com domain.

In the event the Customer believes warranty service is required, the Customer will be directed to contact an authorized repair facility. If shipment to the authorized repair facility is required, Customer will be responsible for any shipment costs. In the event the Keyboard is covered by this Limited Hardware Warranty, the Customer will not be responsible for repair/replacement costs or the costs of return shipping from the authorized repair facility to the Customer.

These terms and conditions constitute the complete and exclusive warranty agreement between the Customer and Bionic regarding the Hardware the Customer has purchased.

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS LIMITED HARDWARE WARRANTY, BIONIC MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, AND NONINFRINGEMENT. BIONIC EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES NOT STATED IN THIS LIMITED HARDWARE WARRANTY. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES THAT MAY BE IMPOSED BY LAW ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE LIMITED HARDWARE WARRANTY PERIOD. SOME STATES OR COUNTRIES DO NOT ALLOW A LIMITATION ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS OR THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR CONSUMER PRODUCTS. IN SUCH STATES OR COUNTRIES, SOME EXCLUSIONS OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS LIMITED HARDWARE WARRANTY MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.